कोचीन शिपयार्ड लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का श्रेणी 1 मिनि रत्न कंपनी, पोत परिवहन मंत्रालय)



COCHIN SHIPYARD LIMITED

(A Government of India Category-1 Miniratna Company, Ministry of Shipping)

PROJ/ISRF/701/13

30 Oct 2017

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change (MoEFCC) Regional Office (Southern Zone) Kendriya Sadan, IVth Floor E&F Wings, 17th Main Road IInd Block, Koramangala, Bangalore-560 034

Through: - DFO, Malayattoor Forest Division

Sub: Augmentation of existing ship repair facility at Cochin port premises by Cochin Shipyard Limited (CSL) - Submission of compliance report for obtaining stage-2 Forest Clearance.

Ref:

- a) Proposal no: FP/KL/Others/20218/2016 dated 27 June 2016
- b) Letter no. 4-KLB 1112/2017-BAN/197 dated 07 June 2017 from MoEFCC, Regional Office (Southern Zone), Bangalore according Stage-1 Forest Clearance.

Sir.

- 1) This has reference to the captioned project of Cochin Shipyard Limited (CSL) for which MoEFCC had accorded Stage-1 Forest Clearance vide letter referred at (b) above.
- 2) The conditions stipulated while according stage-1 forest clearance have been complied by CSL and the compliance report is attached herewith.
- 3) It is requested to accord stage-2 forest clearance at the earliest.

Yours faithfully,

For Cochin Shipyard Limited

30/10/17

एल्दो जॉण ELDHO JOHN महा प्रबंधक General Manager कोचीन शिपयार्ड लिमिटेड Cochin Shipyard Ltd. कोच्ची / Kochi-682 015

Encl: As above



COMPLIANCE REPORT FOR OBTAINING STAGE-2 FOREST CLEARANCE

(Proposal no: FP/KL/Others/20218/2016 dated 27 June 2016)

SL.	CONDITIONS	COMPLIANCE STATUS				
NO.	The legal status of deemed forest land	The legal status of deemed forest land will remain				
1.	shall remain unchanged.	unchanged				
2.	The demarcation of the deemed forest area being diverted shall be carried out at the cost of User Agency, before Stage-II approval.	The total project area is 16.9 ha. Out of which, 0.01866 ha i.e., (186.6 M²) occupied by 15 nos. mangrove plants is identified as deemed forest area. These mangroves have grown due to siltation near to the slipway area where quay wall is not present. As per the master-plan, workstations for ship repair will be constructed in this area. Hence 15 nos. mangrove plants need to be felled. In view of the above, it may be noted that demarcation of the deemed forest area (186.6 M²) is not practically possible.				
		However as a compensatory measure, 2 ha of mangrove afforestation is being carried out by Cochin Shipyard Limited at Munroe Thuruth, Kollam in association with Panchayat & Social Forestry Dept of Kerala. Resolution passed by Panchayat in this regard is placed as Encl: 1 .				
3.	The cost of raising plantation of 10 times the number of trees to be felled shall be deposited by the user agency.	As per the Demand letter issued by Divisional Forest Officer (DFO), Rs. 12,000/- was deposited in the Kerala CAMPA account towards compensatory afforestation on 23 Aug 2017. Copy of the demand letter issued by DFO is placed as Encl: 2 and payment details are placed as Encl: 3.				
4.	The State Government shall charge the Net Present Value of the diverted deemed forest land measuring 0.01866 ha. From User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos.826 in 566 with related IA's in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202/1995.	As per the Demand letter issued by DFO (Encl: 2), Rs. 17,522/- as NPV in lieu of the diverted deemed forest land of 0.01866 ha was deposited in the Kerala CAMPA account on 23 Aug 2017. Referencl: 3 for the payment details.				
5.	Additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted deemed forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future, shall be charged by the State Government from User Agency. User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	An undertaking by CSL in this regard was submitted to DFO on 01 Aug 2017. Copy of the undertaking submitted is placed as Encl: 4.				

6.	The User Agency shall make online payment of cost of Compensatory Afforestation and Net Present Value with Adhoc-CAMPA through e-payment module of Forest Clearance portal- forestclearance.nic.in.	Net present value (NPV) of Rs.17,522/- and cost of compensatory afforestation Rs.12,000/- have been paid with Adhoc- CAMPA through e-payment module of Forest Clearance portal. Challan was generated on 17 Aug 2017 (Encl: 5) followed by remittance of payment on 23 Aug 2017.Refer Encl: 3 for the payment details.
7.	Necessary certificates/documents under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act 2006 as per the guidelines issued by Ministry of Environment & Forests vide letter No.11-9/1998-FC (Pt) dated 05.07.2013 shall be furnished before Stage-II clearance.	Copy of certificate issued by District Collector, Ernakulam in this regard is placed as Encl: 6 .
8.	All other approvals required under different Acts shall be obtained before commencement of the project.	CSL application for wild life clearance (FP/KL/Others/747/2016) was recommended by Kerala State Board of Wild Life (SBWL) after deliberation in its meeting held at Thiruvananthapuram on 16 Aug 2017 and is presently awaiting deliberations at the forthcoming NBWL meeting tentatively scheduled in the first week of Nov 2017. All other statutory approvals have been obtained already.
9.	The total deemed forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.01866 ha.	Noted.
10.	Any other condition that the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Central), Regional Office, Bangalore may impose from time to time for protection, improvement of flora and fauna in the forest area and public convenience, shall also be applicable.	Noted and will be complied.
11.	Violation of any of the conditions shall invite penal action, as deemed fit by the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Central), Regional Office, Bangalore.	Noted. Noted.





MUNREOTHURUTHU GRAMA PANCHAYATH

Munreothuruthu, Kollam-691502

Ph:0474-2542360

emai-ld: munreothuruthupanchayath@gmail.com

No- A1-1/16-17

Date- 19.09,2016

From.

Secretary

Munreothuruthu Grama Panchayath

Siyad M A

Manager (Infra Projects)

Infra projects department

Cochin Shipyard Limited

Perumanoor PO

Kochi - 682015

Phone: 0484 2501268

Sub- Munreothuruthu Grama Panchayath - Mangrove Saplings planting reg:

Ref- Resolution No. V1(2) dt. 19.09.2016

Iam Submitting here with the resolution taken by Grama Panchayath Committee in its meeting held on 19.09,2016 for favour of further necessary action.

Yours faithfully

Secretary Munreothuruthu Grama Panchayat Munreothuruthu P.O., Kollam- 691502 Ph(O) 0474- 2542360, (M)- 9496041789

Munreothuruthu Grama Panchayath

Resolution No. V1(2) dt. 19.09.2016

Grama Panchayath discussed the proposed Mangroove afforestation programme by CSL, with the help of Social forestry department in Munreothuruthu Grama Panchayath. Since all expenses to plant Mangrove saplings for 2 ha area along the perimeters of scattered islands of this Panchayath are born by Cochin Shipyard Ltd, the Grama Panchayath decided to participate and cooperate with this project and give all support to CSL in the implementation of this project.

eathuruthu Grama A

Preothuruthu

Ph: 0474

//True Copy//

Name:

Secretary Munreothuruthu Grama Panchayat Munreothuruthu P.O., Kollam- 691502 Ph(O) 0474- 2542360, (M)- 9496041789 (Sd/-)

President

A.Renjan I.F.S Divisional Forest Officer



Divisional Forest Office Malayattoor Division Kodanad.P.O Pin 683544 Phone No.0484-2649052 email: dfo-mytr.for@kerala.gov.in

Date: 29-07-2017

A2-5603/2016

To

Sri. Eldho John, Deputy General Manager, Cochin Shipyard Ltd., Kochi-682015.

Sir,

Sub: - Application for Forest Clearance for International Ship repair facility project for Cochin Shipyard Ltd. Kochi-Kerala – reg. Ref: - Your letter No. PROJ/ISRF/701/13 dt. 29-05-2017.

Kind attention is invited to the subject and reference cited. The following instructions are given below to the subject.

- 1) The user agency in Cochin Shipyard Ltd. has to remit the Net present value of the 0.01866 Ha. of diverted Forest land Rs. 17522/- and Rs. 12000/- for compensatory afforestation in to the SB Account No. SB01025214-CAF Kerala Corporation Bank CGO Complex, Lodhe Road, New Delhi-11003(RTGS/IFSC No. CORP0000371) or SB A/c.No.344902010105422 -KERALA CAMPA Union Bank of India, Sundar Nagar, New Delhi, 110003, (RTGS/IFSC UBI No. 534498).
- 2) An undertaking is to be furnished by the User Agency as ready to pay the Net Present Value of the Directed Forest Land and any additional Value as and when requested by the Forest Department as ordered by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India (Stamp Paper in worth Rs. 200/-)

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer.





Online Submission & Monitoring of Environmental, Forest and Wildlife Clearances -A Single Window Clearance System

16 Sep 2017 16:39:46 Logout

User Name: [Eldho] State: [Kerala] Role: [Applicant]

My Account My Proposals Environment Clearance My Proposals Forest Clearance

My Proposals Wildlife Clearance

Help

Online payment history made by User Agency under CAMPA

▽ Help



Sno.	Proposal Detail	Application_No	Application No (New)	Date of IN- PRINCIPLE	Amount	to be Pai (in R	d/Amoun s.)	t Paid	Payment Status	Paymen	t Detail	Demand Letter
	FP/KL/Others /20218/2016 International Ship Repair Facility project of Cochin Shipyard Ltd., Kochi, Kerala	OTHERS202182016375	199202182016375	07 Jun 2017	CA: PCA: Safety Zone: NPV: Other Charges1: Other Charges2: Other Charges3: Total:	0/-	Addl CA: CAT: Addl PA: Other Charges:	0/-	Paid	On Bank Name Mode of Payment Challan Generated On	: 17 Aug 2017 Corporation Bank NEFT/RTGS (Challan) : 17 Aug 2017 : 23 Aug 2017	Demand Letter Generated Challan

Disclaimer

An innovative e-Governance initiative of MoEFCC for Transparent and Responsive Governance. For any clarification, kindly contact at(011-24695407 or may send E-Mail monitoring-fc(at)nic(dot)in.)

 $\ensuremath{\mathfrak{D}}$ Content Owned, Updated and Maintained by Ministry of Environment,Forest and Climate Change, Government of India

For any Technical support, Please Contact Environment, Forest and Climate Change Informatics Division (EFCCID), NIC, New Delhi, monitoring-fc(at)nic(dot)in



Online Submission & Monitoring of Environmental, Forest and Wildlife Clearances -A Single Window Clearance System

16 Sep 2017 16:38:03 Logout

User Name: [Eldho] State: [Kerala] Role: [Applicant]

My Account My Proposals Environment Clearance My Proposals Forest Clearance

My Proposals Wildlife Clearance

Help

Funds to be deposited in Govt. Exchequer

Help

Click on Generate Challan to generate challan.

To be Paid

: This icon shows that the payment has been deposited.

: This icon shows that the payment of this yet to be made. : This icon shows that the challan has been generated.

Proposals received on or after 15th July 2014

All Proposals received upto 14th July 2014

Sno.	Proposal No.	Application No	Application No (New)	Proposal Name	Category	Area (ha.)	User Agency Name	Date of IN- PRINCIPLE	Demand Verified Date	Action	Status
1	FP/KL/Others /20218/2016	OTHERS202182016375	199202182016375	International Ship Repair Facility project of Cochin Shipyard Ltd., Kochi, Kerala	Others	0.01866	Cochin Shipyard Ltd	07/6/2017	17/8/2017	 Paid	Paid

Disclaimer

An innovative e-Governance initiative of MoEFCC for Transparent and Responsive Governance For any clarification, kindly contact at(011-24695407 or may send E-Mail monitoring-fc(at)nic(dot)in.)

© Content Owned, Updated and Maintained by Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of India

For any Technical support, Please Contact Environment, Forest and Climate Change Informatics Division (EFCCID), NIC, New Delhi, monitoring-fc(at)nic(dot)in



കേരളo केरल KERALA

E 291053

PROJ/ISRF/701/13

01 Aug 2017

UNDERTAKING

Cochin Shipyard Limited (CSL) vide proposal no. FP/KL/others/20218/2016 dated 27 June 2016 had applied for Forest Clearance in connection with our International Ship Repair Facility (ISRF) project proposed at Cochin Port premises, for which stage-1 clearance was issued on 07 June 2017. In this regard, it is hereby certified and confirmed that CSL agrees to pay additional amount of NPV for 0.01866 ha of deemed forest land, if so determined in future, as per the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

JAYA DEVI. P. 8.

Date. 31-7-1)

JAYA DEVI. P. 8.

District Court Vender

Ernakulani

Cochin Shipyard Ltd, Perumanas - P-0 ELDHO JOHN
महा प्रबंधक
General Manager
कोषीन शिपमाई लिमिटेड
Cochin टीएएपटाव Lid

AGENCY COPY

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA

Date: 17-08-2017

Agency Name.	Cochin Shipyard Ltd
Application No.	199202182016375
Location.	KERALA
Address.	Administrative Building, Perumanoor PO, Kochi KeraErnakulam
Amount(in Rs)	29522/-

Amount in Words: Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty-Two Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	KERALA CAMPA
IFSC Code:	CORP0000633
Pay to Account No.	15074199202182016375
Bank Name & Address:	Corporation Bank FCS Bangalore, * Note : The proceeds of the payment will be creadited to the respective CAMPA State Account.

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

BANK COPY NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA

Date: 17-08-2017

Agency Name.	Cochin Shipyard Ltd
Application No.	199202182016375
Location.	KERALA
Address:	Administrative Building, Perumanoor PO, Kochi Kera Ernakulam
Amount(in Rs)	29522/-

Amount in Words: Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty-Two Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	KERALA CAMPA
IFSC Code:	CORP0000633
Pay to Account No.	15074199202182016375
Bank Name & Address:	Corporation Bank FCS Bangalore, * Note: The proceeds of the payment will be creadited to the respective CAMPA State Account.

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

FORM No.II

(For Project other than Linear Projects)

Government of Kerala
Office of the District Collector, Ernakulam

No: L14-17446/17

Dated: 13.10.2017

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), Government of India's letter .No.11-9/98-FC(Pt) dated 3rd August 2009 where in the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition Of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 ('FRA' for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes. It is certified that 186.6 Sq.M of forest land in Survey No.2578 part proposed to be diverted in favour of Messers.Cochin Shipyard Limited, Ernakulam (Name of user agency) for augmentation of existing Ship repair facility at Cochin Port Premises (Purpose for diversion of forest land) in Ernakulam district falls within jurisdiction of Thoppumpady village in Kochi tehsil. It is also certified that there is no Scheduled Tribes and other Traditional Forest Dwellers in the above area specified.

C COU

Enclosure: As above

8 format

K.Mohammed.Y.Safirulla,IAS

(Full name and Official seal of the District Collector)

Ray.

DISTRIC. CONTICTOR